In accordance with
Rude 18.6 of the

Insolvency (Engiand &
Wales} Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

i |

Company details

IR

16/02/2018 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

| — I — . I H . . N
Com number :# Filling in this form
pany : ? 0 El?j 4 l? 0i4 8 ; Please complete in typescript or n
Company name in full | Anthill Plant Hire Limited i bold black capitals.
} §
|
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Martha f
Sumame Thompson :
Administrator’s address
Building name/number ] 55 Baker Street i
Street |
Post town | London
County/Region l :
Postode Wil 7 €U |
Country I
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) I Danny @ Other administrator
r Use this section to tell us about
Sumame | Dartnaill another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number © Other administrator )
e ..___l Level 12 — | Use this section to tell us about
Street 1Thames Tower, Station Road anather administrator.
Post town i Reading
County/Region I |
Postcode Ricl1] 1lLix.
Country ! i

04/17 Version 1.0




T AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

H Period of progress report
From date ﬁ T’; [[;J- g_ 2 1

200 (7 i
o 1 [’s

bee 15 B 1 20
I Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress repert ;:

H Sign and date

Administrator’s Sgnatee

signature X (\\_._Q_Q’O-\Q__)\, X
Signature date l ‘ 'IT iﬁ_é._ I_ma E H%“T i‘T—

04/37 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

i You do not have to give any contact information, but if
: you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
- on the form. The contact information you give will be

¢ visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

femearam Martha Thompson Where to send
L Gwnm BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
; address, however for expediency we advise you to
: retumn it to the address below:
i Aidress
55 Baker Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33058 Carditt.
Pest it tondon
Courgyegpm
w1 v |_‘7’ E WE ﬂ Further information
TCanty
o For further information please see the guidance notes
: on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
 rre—— or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
01512 374 500
Checklist This form is available in an

: We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

: Piease make sure you have remembered the
! following:

[ The company name and number match the

¢ information held on the public Register.

i{3 You have attached the required documents.
L5 You have signed the form.

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Anthill Plant Hire Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2017 From 17/07/2017
of Affairs To 16/01/2018 To 16/01/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
119,753.00 Factored Invoices NIL NIL
NIL NiL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(897,714.00) RBS Invoice Financing NIl NIL
{6,170.00) RBS Invoice Financing charges NIL NIL
NiL NIL
HP ASSETS
Semi-trailer 45,250.00 45,250.00
Commercial Drone 5,900.00 5,900.00
(37,823.86) Dash Finance (37,823.86) (37,823.86)
13,326.14 13,326.14
ASSET REALISATIONS
7.049.00 Plant & Machinery 7,049.00 7.049.00
280.00 Fumniture & Equipment 280.00 280.00
9,330.00 Motor Vehicles 9,330.00 9,330.00
Antecedent Transaction Recovery 101,876.00 101,876.00
interest Gross 14.37 14.37
VYehicle Road Tax Refunds 602.90 602.90
Trading Surptus/ (Deficit) {500.00) {500.00)
118,652.27 118,652.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents’ Fees & Disbs 5,787.63 5,787.63
Rents Payable $00.00 600.00
Insurance 1,254.55 1,254.55
Bank Charges 1.05 1.05
(7,643.23) (7,643.23)
{805,295.86) 124,335.18 124,335.18
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 100.00
Floating Current Account 124,235.18
124,335.18




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street

Liverpool
A www.bdo.co.uk L2 SRH

16 February 2018

Our Ref 00274717/ A6/MHT/AD

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Please ask for
Alice Denmark
BRCMT @bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs
Anthill Plant Hire Limited - in Administration (‘the Company’)

It s now six months since the appointment of the Joint Administrators in respect of the Company. In
accordance with Rule 18.6 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | am now reporting the
progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration for the period from 17 July 2017 to 16 January 2018 (the ‘Period’).

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Martha Thompson (officeholder number: 8678) of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder number: 10110) of BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 17
July 2017. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can
be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Jeint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are
dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number is 005157
of 2017.

The Company’s registered office is situated at c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
and the registered number is 08045048.

2 Receipts and Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £124,335 together with a copy of my summary account covering the Period.

Receipts
| have made the following realisations in the Period.
Assets Subject To Hire Purchase Agreements

Following the realisation of assets on hire purchase (‘HP’) and settlement of the HP agreements
there was a surplus of £13,326.

Antecedent Transaction Recovery

Following a review of the Company’s transactions, it was discovered that a payment of
£145,023 had been made to a connected party on 20 April 2017. A letter before action was
issued to the connected party requesting repayment of the sums paid and this resulted in a

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnershmp registered in England and Wales under number DC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members” names is open to inspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



l B DO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

part-payment of £101,876. While it is outside of the reporting Period and daes not show an
the receipts & payments account, | can confirm that the balance has been received.

Plant & Machinery

On appointment we instructed Peter Davies & Sons to conduct a fixed assets reconciliation and
market the available tangible assets for sale. Plant and Machinery items realised £7,049
through an auction process.

Motor Vehicles

The sale of motor vehicles realised £3,330. The majority of the vehicles were under HP
agreements and therefare were recovered shortly after our appointment by the respective
owners.

Refund of Road Tax

£602 has been received from the refunds of road tax paid on Company vehicles subsequently
sold.

Payments
Payroll Costs

It was necessary to retain one member of staff to assist in the collation and provision of the
Company’s financial and other information during the orderly wind-down of the Company’s
affairs. It was necessary for us to engage the services of a payroll management company to
deal with payment and deductions. Those services cost £500.

Insurance
The cost of insuring the Company’s assets during the period amounted to £1,255.
Rent Payable

In order to carry out an orderly review and recovery of the Company’s assets and records it was
necessary to remain in occupation at the Company's offices for a period of three weeks after
the appointment of the Joint Administrators. Rent was payable for that period totalling £600,
Costs in the Administration )

| provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have been paid in the
Administration to date and the costs which have accrued and not yet been paid.

Since appointment the following costs have been incurred, and where possible, drawn:

Cost Accrued £ Paid £ Unpaid £

Agents’ Disbursements 5,788.00 5,788.00

Legal Fees 4,226.10 4,226.10
6,652.67 5,788.00 4,226.10

Agent’s Disbursements

Peter Davies & Sons were engaged by the Joint Administrators to value and realise the
Company's tangible assets. Their disbursements comprised marketing costs £1,484; collection
costs £3,470; and sale and other costs £834.

Peter Davies & Sons have not charged any fees in this matter.

Legal Fees & Disbursements



I B DO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Pinsent Masons LLP (‘Pinsents’) were engaged by the Joint Administrators to provide legal
advice, primarily in relation to the antecedent transaction. Post-appointment legal fees of
£4,226 have been incurred in respect of that advice and work. As the antecedent transaction
recovery was not foreseen, these legal costs were not anticipated in the original fee estimate.

Pre-Appointment costs
Approval of Pre-Appointment Fees and Expenses

The following fee and costs were incurred by the Joint Administrators’ prior to their
appointment. In the Joint Administrators’ proposals the disbursements were stated as being
£6,125.70. In this number Pinsent Masons had included some legal fees which were chargeable
in respect of post-appointment work. This has been corrected and the unpaid pre-appointment
fees and costs are set out below.

Costs Payment Remaining

Incurred (£) Received () unpaid (£)

Fees 26,500.00 26,500.00
Disbursements 292 .43 202.43
Legal fees 1,750.00 1,750.00
Total 28,542.43 28,542.43

Fees

The Joint Administrators incurred fees totalling £26,500 in relation to work done prior to their
appointment.

Disbursements

Prior to the appointment disbursements of £292.43 were paid in respect of travel costs incurred
in relation to staff travelling to and from the Company’s premises in preparation for the
administration.

Legal Fees

The Company engaged Pinsents to prepare the necessary documentation for the appointment of
the Joint Administrators. Pinsents incurred fees of £1,750 plus VAT in this regard.

We will require the creditors’ approval to the pre-appointment fees and costs to be paid from
the administration funds and this is dealt with later in this report.

Future of the Administration

In the proposals the Joint Administrators were of the opinion that the third statutory objective
of Administration (realisation of secured assets) would be the achievable objective. With the
recovery of the antecedent transaction it appears likely that the second statutory objective of
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) will be achieved.

Proposed Revision of the Agreed Proposals

As detailed later in this document, creditors are being asked to approve a revision to the
agreed Joint Administrators’ proposals. This has become necessary following a successful
challenge of an antecedent transaction.

In summary, following a review of the Company’s financial records we recognised that certain
large payments had been made in April 2017. Our further enquiries revealed that the
payments, totalling £145,000 had been made to a person connected to the director in
settlement of a loan made to the director personally.



I B Do Anthilt Plant Hire Limited

With the assistance of Pinsent Masons we challenged the transaction and recovered an initial
sum of £101,876 with the balance being withheld on the basis that was being offset against
sums used to pay the Company’s wages. We resisted that contention and issued a letter before
action.

On 1 February 2018 the remaining £43,147 was paid in to the Administration account,

The funds realised are not subject to the secured creditors’ security and will enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, although the quantum and timing of such a
distribution is uncertain.

Under the current insolvency legislation, the Company will have to move to Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation {‘CVYL’) once the Administration is concluded to enable an unsecured
distribution to be completed. This was not anticipated in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
and it will therefore be necessary for the creditors to approve the modification of the
Proposals. The decision process to enable such amendment is detaited later in this report.

Unrealised Assets

The Company may have an interest in approximately 10,000 tonnes of graded soil. Our
enquiries into ownership are ongoing.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report
to the Secretary of State. | can confirm that the report has been duly submitted.,

We are aware of, and are investigating, a number of matters which may provide additional
sources of funds for the Administration. While our enquiries continue we are unable to provide
creditors with further information.

it creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU quoting the
reference ‘Anthill’.

Extension of Administration

The Administration is due to end automatically on 16 July 2018 and it is not anticipated that an
extension will be required. As mentioned above the Joint Administrators intend moving the
Company to CVL in order to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors,

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company utilised an invoice discounting facility and all debtor realisations are payable
directly to RBS Invoice Financing (‘RBSIF’). RBSIF was owed £890,000 on appointment. It is
expected they will suffer a significant shortfall.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are anticipated to be approximately £22,787 in respect of unpaid wages and
holiday pay.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full given the recoveries made in the
Administration thus far.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of that company must



I B DO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company has granted a floating
charge to RBS which was registered on 15 June 2015 and consequently the Prescribed Part
provision will apply.

On current information, the sum available under the Prescribed Part provisions will be in the
region of £30,000 and at this time it appears unlikely that those funds will be sufficient to
enable a Prescribed Part distribution to be made.

Unsecured Creditors

To date, c£1.2m unsecured creditor claims have been received. It is anticipated that a
distribution to unsecured creditors will be made once the Company transitions to CVL following
the finalisation of recoveries. On the basis that creditors agree to the total remuneration
being capped at £75,000 and the pre-appointment fees of £26,500, the estimated distribution
to creditors will be in the region of 5p per £1.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

e as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

= by reference to the time the Joint Administrators’ and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or
as a set amount; and/or
as a combination of the above.

In respect of this Administration we ask creditors to approve our remuneration on a time cost
basis.

I attach a time cost schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers the
period of this report, 17 July 2017 to 16 January 2018. This records time costs of £148,044
which represents 461 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £321 per hour.

Also attached is a comparison between the original Fees Estimate provided in our Proposals and
the actual time costs incurred to date. You will note that the fee estimate has been exceeded
as a result of the work carried out in realising assets of the Company.

The recovery of the antecedent transaction was not anticipated so was not included in the
ariginal Fee Estimate.

The scheduled time costs include an amount of £47,687 which was exclusively incurred in
respect of the recovery of the factored debts. As such, this amount will not be recovered from
the Administration.

We are proposing that the total fees to be drawing in respect of the Administration and the
subsequent Liquidation, assuming the revision of proposals is agreed, be capped at £75,000 plus
VAT.

Any fees drawn will be apportioned between the secured and unsecured recoveries by
reference to the benefit received by the respective classes of creditor. Where such benefit is
not determinable, the apportionment will be applied equally between the realisation classes.

The enclosed fee estimate showing the previously estimated time costs, actual costs incurred
to 16 January has been appended with revised estimates of the costs to completion of the
Administration.

We have also included an estimate of the expected fees to be incurred in the subsequent CVL
assuming the we are appointed liquidators.



I B DO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

10

11

As we did not anticipate a distribution to be made te unsecured creditors in this matter, it was
our intention to seek approval from the secured creditors for our remuneration and category 2
disbursements. However, we are now in a position where it appears likely that a distribution
will be made to unsecured creditors and we would ask the creditors to consider approving our
revised Fees Estimate which takes into account the unanticipated time that we have explained.
We have commenced a decision process for approval and further details and guidance are
provided later in this report.

Joint Administrator’s Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there
is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
In the Period category 1 disbursements of £2,348 have been incurred

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements, The policy of BDO LLP in respect of
this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage
on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise
disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have incurred during the Period.

The disbursements incurred in the Period are detailed in the table below.

Disbursement Cat 1 (£) Cat 2 (£) Total £
Travel Costs 162.95 162.95
Statutory Advertising 428.83 428.83 ‘
Wages 921.25 921.25 i
Record Recovery & Storage 348.33 348.33
Statutory Bonding 85.00 85.00
Media Management 402.01 402.01
2,348.37 2,348..37

The disbursements are self-explanatory but | comment below on those that require further
detail.,

Wages

This is a cost incurred in the continued employment of one member of staff who assisted us in
collating the Company’s books and records.

Media Management

Agents were employed to assist in the management of public relations enquiries in relation to
the Company and the appointment of the Joint Administrators,

Notices of decision procedures

Resolution A - Modification to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The discovery of a challengeable transaction and recovery of an antecedent transaction has
made it likely that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators
can only make an unsecured distribution if they

a) make an application to the court for permission; or

b) end the Administration and move the Company to CVL.



l B DO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

The anticipated cost of an application to court would have a negative impact the funds
available for distribution.

Therefore, the Joint Administrators are seeking the creditors’ consent to modifying the agreed
Proposals so that they afford the Joint Administrators the option to move the Company to CVL
on conclusion of the Administration. Such an option will entail providing creditors the
opportunity to nominate liquidators. If no liguidators are nominated the Joint Administrators
will be the liquidators.

Resolution B - Creditors Committee

It is a requirement Rule 3.39(4) of the Rules that when holding a decision process to at the
same time deliver to creditors a notice inviting them to decide whether a Creditor Committee
should be established, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee.

To establish a committee there must be between 3 and 5 members. A guide to Creditor
Committees is available at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/creditors-guides.

If creditors want to establish a Creditors Committee, they should provide their consent on the
attached Decision Process form.

Resolution C - Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate

In the event that a Creditors Committee is not formed the Joint Administrators request the
general body of creditors to approve the Joint Administrators’ revised fee estimate.

In our Proposals we provided a fee estimate that anticipated that the tirme costs to be incurred
in this matter would be £71,482.

As a result of unforeseen matters including the realisation of unscheduled assets of in excess of
£145,000, this initial fee estimate has been exceeded. We now ask the creditors to approve the
revised Fees Estimate, which takes into account the additional times costs detailed previously,
and to agree that the remuneration in respect of the Administration and any subseguent
Liquidation is set at £75,000 plus VAT. With the pre-appointment fees of £26,500 this will bring
the total remuneration to £101,500 plus VAT.

Under Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 | attach a notice of a Decision Process by
correspondence together with a written resolution and for guidance, | enclose A creditors’
guide to Administrators’ fees.

Resolutions to be Considered:

Resolution A

That the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 5 September 2017 and deemed agreed by
creditors on 26 September 2017 be amended in accordance with the Statement of Proposed
Revision as delivered to creditors with the Notice of Deemed Consent Procedure.

Resolution B

That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.

Resolution C
In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established:
a) The pre-appointment fees and costs incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to their

appointment totalling £28,542.43 plus VAT be approved and paid from the funds
available in the administration. These comprise:



I B Do Anthill Plant Hire Limited

i. Pre-appointment fees of BDO LLP - £26,500 plus VAT
ii. Pre-appaintment disbursements of BDO LLP - £292.43 plus VAT
iif. Pre-appointment legal fees of Pinsent Masons - £1,750.00 plus VAT

b) Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis as
by reference to the Revised Fee Estimate enclosed with the Joint Administrators’
progress report for the period 17 July 2017 to 16 January 2018 which includes an
estimate of the fees to be incurred in a subsequent liquidation. The remuneration to be
drawn will be capped at £75,000 and will include fees incurred in respect of the
Administration and any subsequent Liquidation.

Resolution A will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Creditars having 10% or
more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to this resolution and request a
physical meeting if | receive their objections by 28 February 2018 otherwise the decision will
be treated as having been made on the decision date.

Creditors including creditors claiming a smalt debt (£1,000 or less) who wish to object must
send me a proof of debt form with a written notice of their objection. Creditors who have
small debt of £1,000 or less must send me a proof of debt in order to object, even though they
may receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

Resolutions B, C a) and C b) will be dealt with using the postal resolution procedure. Creditors
are requested to use the attached postal resofution form to vote on this resolution. The
decision date for postal resolutions in this case is 5 March 2018 and you should return the postal
resolution form to me by 4pm on the business day before this date. If you have not

already done so, you will need to send me a proof of debt for your postal resolutions to be
included in the decision. Creditors with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less must send a proof of
debt for their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive dividends without
sending a proof of debt.

Creditors’ Decision Process

Please note that formal notice of Decision Process by correspondence is attached covering
matters set out above. Creditors may indicate their decision by completing and returning the
written resolution form to this office by no later than the Decision Date which is 5 March 2018.
If a creditor has not already submitted a proof of debt, they must include one, when returning
the written resolution. Votes received after the Decision date will not be counted. If creditors
want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must notify in writing within five
business days of delivery of the attached notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient
creditors notify the nominee within the timeframe. Section 246ZE the insolvency Act sets the
minimum number of creditors for requisitioning a meeting.

12 Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.%9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request | will provide further information ar explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Administrator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they
consider that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators, ar the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are



I BDO Anthill Plant Hire Limited

excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect
of Insolvency practitioners. in the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
cornplaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Alice Denmark at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

N\_g_Q_Q'a-\.Q_)\

M Thaompson

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK



I B D O Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Anthill Plant Hire Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17:07/2017 From 17/07/2017
af Affairs To 16/01/2018 To 16/01/2018

RES INYOICING FINANCE
{897.714.00; Debtor Recaveries 119.753.00 119.753.00
Paid to RESIF {119.752.00) {119.753.00)
{6.170.00; Charges HiL NIL
ML NIL

HP ASSETS

Semi-trailer 45,.250.00 45,250.00
Commercial Drene 5,900.00 5.900.00
{37.823.86) Dash Finance {37.823.86) {37.813.86)
13.326.14 13,326,714

ASSET REALISATIONS

7.049.00 Plant B Machinery 7.049.00 7.049.00
280.00 Furniture & Equipment 180.90 280.00
9.330.00 motor vehicles 9.330.00 %,330.00
Antecedent Transaction Recovery 101,876.00 101.876.00
tnterest Grass 14,37 14.37
vehicle Read Tax Refunds &02.90 602.90
119.152.27 119.152.27
COST OF REALISATIQNS
Payroll Services Feas 50¢.00 S00.60
Agents Fees i Disbs 5.787.63 5.787.63
Rents Payabie 5C0.00 600,00
Insurance 1.254.55 1,254.55
Bank Charges 1.05 1.05
{6,143.23) (5.143.23)
(925.0485.86) 124,3353.18 124,335.18
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 100.00

Floating Current Account 124.235.18

124.335.18



[LUE1 ¥ ST ALERT YA LTy SIMTIN dIURINSEL 1D
UOPSLSINWRY (8L °(q
Adens pav Iupur)g D)
SUILY §T01 SL'I87 ¥ [ 2y [
- R0} g0y
Oz¥ 0%°¢C L] [y SEMIBI INNCY 00
$TH6T siL SLTHT SLt 056597 009 Futuuryg <3areng ‘Lo
Ay puk duioue)d )
wsununeddy ue sdayy g
o yeRC1 oror 05 19F°€ (a4 13 e O L8R el 0 TRF'§ LLre
- w103 gR%
ILIeL. N Wil Vel L4 sadoyg jo veneedaey o
00 5TEY WL OYSTEY oL SASIEEA 1T 2IUTPUAY ()
(L) 3T oI [ ] 06 (£ 74 (LX) 0TI (4] N0 TRt (Lt UOIEIRUN®RR] OOINRIS 20
Juatjwmeddy uo sdag g
ssapupy wsanaoddy axg vy
05 L6971 05'9¢ 057158"] 'l 00'9%801 0057
- W33 4TS
O0'STE'Y oL sTEC 0072 UBRJ 23] 93Pl 60
081581 0511 058l 05 Hoday watmuiedde 23 “wo
0015’4 00'%1 [LON =y 0081 SRUNd3GE J0K(]. 1N T
siapely Juampnoddy ad ¥
3 ¥ 3 3 3 ¥ ¥
Ew] sauH oL sanapy (me)] sanofg ] smay Y] <1noqy L FIBOR L LA
venduasagg
HOAVHLSININGY HIDVNVIK
IVEOLONFHD A4VLS WAH10 HOLYHISINIRGY HOINIS INVISISSY LEHLART Y HINivvd

S10T/10/91 01 LIOZ/LO/LT WoL] POLI3] 3Y) 10} 3jqeafjddy sajey pus padisy)y awi jo [18)a(]

LILFLTO0 INAY - PYT 25H JuBg Hpuy WIWUEISSY JO ey

810z Auenuer 9| 03 £107 AINF £] POLIad 3yl JO4 $3507) SWL] ,S.01RJISIUIWPY IO



[t iR o (.U [LiEira S wxo
SETHRNGE 309 Pratoinl g SO¥Y] 4 C00Y [UR] 1 s |
0°0sh 00 C 056 (L1
LIS STl 05 T L9 Oy 0LE L]
o 191 o'l 0191
0ETILNT 5F6B L9 $T0 SLUOL'F t 088l 0Tl S6°6FT9 95T S§TL9TI SU8T 05°F06'F 99'7
05°LC0'6 [t 13 059t 080 SLOT0T sRY SLYNE 5000 g TeE 0
LVt oL [LEheey
00191 o1 o019t
00'tRo Lins 00 Pt o0y
[ o4 0’6 §L9l ] SUbbS oRgrl o'l 08'sy st0 Ot HH 0
05 IHYT 't Iy 0§ LET [39] 007N T (L1}
[ FA Us LT [ 000t 4,00 4| [LIREHIRS ot
06188 ol Dy'R05 ob'ir S
3 3 ¥ 3 ¥
1ew) Moy fr0] L L5 SHICH Eop unoy 1m0[ sInay (LY S0l 1m0, snag
HOLYYISININGY HADVRVR
TYLOLONYHD A4dvis ¥iHLO HOLVALSINIRGY HOINIS IXYVISISSY AIDVNVIN HINLEYVL

SIS 1YY giw Buea] R0

U N L0

vonwredal| ‘ol PG $0

Swiser]uonasug wady

UONBIIIUGIIE UONEN[RAY TO
Fapea(uopespeIy sKsey 3
UOLELSMNIEPY [R1IEI7) ‘()

- [E10) gns

2UDPUOdSILI ) UNUPY ‘UMY '§T

SO [RIDUMD g

IR UOIMS "6

SIM58] UDTIRIMUNUETY "$0)

SN0y swatwied sidRay o

suoday 1onpuoy y

suaneRisaau| g

IVA IO

doyduamwsg



sHosl’l sl SHET S0 0O°LTIE o'l 0o
oLl (LU 0Tl o
ST e SEYT SE'0
$EUCS FI%H S¥EF 590 oF 1897 L4 74 oISyl o'l
L sl %o R0 DO'SEL] o'
O¥'1T 0o (1L oo
[N [V 1 SEfE SN SH'995°T SEC (5 T0P" 1 05t
096589 ST 05°069°1 os0l 00HSIF os'orl oI'seT’6l ' DOBT6'S 1L
STRIY ¥¥L U Hot sl WroeL’s 0y'y
Qs ot ' 05’0t 03¢
st oy | ALERA L1
05°0L9'0 [ WLzl e 05 LYE [ ALERUNY 0. ng 00 HT oo
¥ k; 3 k) k] ¥ 3
L4\l *maH en] Lty 4 Ll oy mu] znay e g oy [0 IO [E (2] sJnert)
HOLVELSININGY HIDVAVIN
IVLOLGNYHD) JAVIS HIHLIO HOUVHLS HOINGS ANVISINSY HADVNVIY WANLHYA

Sansoday 1

SWIT¥) ) J0AP21) Y1

- [8101 yns

SIOUPRLT) RTIRIRIM RS -UON, )

SIONPN ) [POWURIRL] 0

SQILE] ) JOMPAL) “H
SIAE]Y 3 lopdwg ‘o)

- [0} gns

SIRUCH IO 66

SINSS] WISUY] ')

<aasojdw s fugeag o

Ty 3sopdury 0

Bunwag/uoyssijray ISSY Y

- |#Haz qns

MBI WY Hb

SESSY SSAUISNE JO 3|BG ¢

ssnep dwsed | gy ol

S129$Y Y10 Yyu v 3uljea(] o0

woydudsap



[®I0L puBar)

SEET0'SrY
000 b 1111
000 SIUIEIISINGSHT 34
[a] asuadxy euBladg
SEEPORYI 1BIOL 13y,
00 170'81 oree 00191 01 OS] 0012 0001 0001
00191 (L] 00 [N 001
000056 [L1Xing 00'005°6 [LeXim
0 169] D'y U'0so W (LIS 07|
W HWY X' Y699’y LLEE:Y
E? 3 3 ¥ 3 1 ¥
=04 Sl |mag Mgy [LIONE oy o] <anoy e <10y | SIMep [t 8 SO}
HOLVHLSINGILGY WID¥NVR
TYIOLONYHD A4VIS HIHIO L BoavyLsININayY HOINTS INVISINSY HIDVNVI HIANLAYY
—

deguoday -

- 1E10) g

$3ipoq Jogio o Futtoday og

<OUPALY 01 Futeddy o

sowioddy o Fuoday Lo

fwpoday Domes; |

woydrasaq



Fee Estimate Comparison and Revised Fee Estimate
{Including estimate of liquidators fees)

Administration

Actual to
Original Fee Estimate 16501 /2018 Revised Fee Estimate

Estimated Time Costs Actual Time Revised Estimated Revised Estimated

Blended Rate £/howr Esti
ate mated howrs £ Costs £ Houes Time Costs £

1 1 1
A. Pre Appointment Matters | . - 12,69 | kY 12,698 A
B. Steps on Appointment 417 : 23 9,373 : 12,855 : 31 12,855 A
C. Planning and Strategy 507 | 15 7,610 i 3,731 1 15 7,605 A
D. General Administration so | 3 1093 | 5,762 | 75 26,925 B
E. Assets Realisation 7 13 24,160 : 68,450 : 185 68,820 c
Adjustment for fixed 1 1
) | | ( 47,687)
reatisation 1 1
F. Trading Related Matters - - - : - -
G. Employee Matters 491 : & 2,947 : 5,376 : 15 7,365 D
H. Creditor Claims kT 8 1,997 1 1,150 ] 19 3,750 E
I. Reporting 416 24 9988 | wont | 60 24,960 F
J. Distnbution and Closure 386 9 3,472 ! - 1 10 3,860 G
197 130 71,483 H 148,044 | 437 121,151
Liquidation
A. Pre Appointment Matters - -
B. Steps on Appointment 417 5 2,085 H
C. Planning and Strategy 507 1 567
D. General Administration 359 5 1,795
E. Assets Realisation 372 - -
F. Trading Related Matters - -
G. Employee Matters 491 5 2,455 i
H. Crediter Claims 375 30 5,625 1
|. Reporting 416 5 2,080 J
J. Distribution and Closure 386 10 3,860 1
302 &1 18,407
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES 498.33 139,558
Notes
A We do not anticipate there being any significant increase from current actual in the cost of these
work streams,
B The original estimated cost for these work streams appears to be accurate.
C Asset Realisations contains an amount of £47,687 which was incurred in respect of the realisation of
fixed charge assets and which will not be recoverable from the Administration.
D Additionat work will be necessary in order to make a distribution to preferential creditors.

The complexity of the first progress report and decision process has increased the anticipated
reporting costs.

The original Fee Estimate did not anticipate a move to liquidation. The following matters refer to the
anticipated liquidation costs.

F

G

J

Steps on appointment will include the necessary statutory filings at Companies House, notifications,
and the opening of internal files.

Planning and strategy includes matters such as setting up the liquidation files and periodic reviews.

This is a provision against unanticipated additional matters and allows a degree of headroom in
respect of anticipated fees thereby negating the need to seek further approval of creditors for a
relatively minor sum.

These are the expected costs associated with the agreement of creditor claims and distribution of
the anticipated dividends.

There wilt be additional reperting requirements in respect of the liquidation.

Explanations of the work categories can be found in the Joint Administrators Proposals dated 5
September 2017 or a copy of those proposals can be provided on request.

It is proposed that the remuneration drawable in respect of the Administration and any subsequent
Liquidation is capped at £75,000 plus VAT,



Statement of Best Practice
Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741-827
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO LLP
are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records wark in respect of insolvency work under the following categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Clasure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to any
committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The report
will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs.

{(a) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into twa categories.

(b) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

(¢) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.



The current policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the
number of creditors with whom { have to communicate and report during the insclvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

In respect of the Administration of Anthill Plant Hire Limited I propose to charge £2.00 (plus VAT) for
the first year and £1.00 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will cover the
disbursement costs of for printing and stationery, together with all photocopying, telephone, email and
other electronic communications e.g. webhosting. Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to
this effect. During the first year the Administrators will issue 3 reports and in successive years 2
reports.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases, a charge of 45p
per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred
in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recaver this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
16 February 2018



Rule 15.7 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE !

Insolvency
{England
?{:ﬁe\:’;lcﬁsé To consider revising the Joint Administrators’ proposals
Name of Company Company number '
Anthill Plant Hire Limited 08045048
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case
number
[full name of court] 005157 of 2017

The Joint Administrators are Martha Thompson (Officeholder No: B678) and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder
No: 10110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU, who were appointed on 17 July 2017. The
Joint Administrators may also be contacted via Alice Denmark on BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE is GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraphs 54 Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 that the Joint
Administrator’s Proposals be revised by deemed consent by the Decision Date: 5 March 2018. The
resolution is;

That the Joint Administratars’ proposals dated 5 September 2017 and deemed agreed by creditors on
26 September 2017 be amended in accordance with the Statement of Proposed Revision as delivered
to creditors with the Notice of Deemed Consent Procedure.

In order to object to the deemed consent procedure a creditor must deliver, to me at the address below,
by no later than 2B February 2018 a written notice stating that the creditor objects to the nomination.
The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached) otherwise the creditor’s objection
will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt’ £1,000 or less must still submit a proof of debt if
submitting a notice of abjection, The threshold is 10% in value of the creditors who are entitled to vote.

it is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. if the
threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate, It will then be necessary for the convenor
to arrange for a meeting of creditors to decide on the resolutions put to creditors. If less than 10% in value
of creditors object, the creditors are treated as having approved the nominated Joint Administrators,
above.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the convener’s
decision. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date stated above.

Date: 16 February 2018

W\Q_’\

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process

Objections to the Joint Administrator's Proposals, together with proof of claim must be forwarded to

Martha Thompson c/o Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2
3RH, by no later than 28 February 2018

Reference: 00254677/C1/SMR/TB



Anthill Plant Hire Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Proposed Revision to Proposals

This statement is made in accordance with Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 3.42 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

The Administration

Martha Thompson and Danny Dartnail (‘the Joint Administrators’) were appointed Joint Administrators of
Anthill Plant Hire Limited (‘the Company’) on 17 July 2017 by Adrian Yenni the director of the Company.

The Company has no recorded company secretary and Adrian Venni held 100 £1 ordinary shares of an
issued share capital of £400,100.

Summary of Original Proposals

The original proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 26 September 2017. The proposals were
that the Joint Administrators would

Realise the Company’s assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory purposes.
Would not continue to trade the Company’s business.

Appoint a creditors’ committee if creditors wished to do so.

Exit the Administration by way of dissolution.

Reason for Proposed Revision

The unexpected realisation of assets not subject to security has resulted in the probability that a
distribution will be payable to unsecured creditors. The insolvency legislation required a that a Company
must move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL’) in order to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors,

The Original Proposals did not allow for the Company to move from Administration to CVL.
Proposed Revision
That the following text be substituted for paragraph 13(b) of the original proposals:

‘(b) The Company may exit from Administration by way of dissolution or, if a distribution is to be made to
the unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may move the Company from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (‘CVL’) in accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

(b)(i7) If the Company moves to CVL the liquidator(s) for the purposes of the CVL will be such person or
persons as are nominated by the creditors or, if there is no such nomination, will be the Joint
Administrators.

(b)(iii) If the Joint Administrators are appoainted joint liquidators for the purposes of the CVL they will act
jointly and severally.’

Assessment of Impact Of Revision

The effect of the revision will be to enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors without the cost of making an application to the court.

Creditors Nomination of Liquidators

The creditors may nominate one or mare persons to act as liquidator of the Company should it move to
CVL. If the creditors make no nomination the Joint Administrators will be appointed as liquidators.

Any nomination should be sent to the Joint Administrators before the decision date as specified in the
decision process notice.



Rule 15.18
Insolvency
{England and
Wales) Rules
2016

Lreditor's name &
address

purpose of decision
process

Rule 15.18(3)

Confirm creditor’s
claim

Rule 15.18{3){a)

Insert full name{s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and
their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s
ckaim is below the
required 10% continue
on reverse if necessary
Rule 15.18(3)(a}(ii} &
(b)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors request for a decision in respect of the
Administration

Name of Company Company
number
Anthill Plant Hire Limited 08045048
In the Court case
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division number
005157 of
L [fuil name of court] 2017

1{a)

Request a decision procedure far the creditors of Anthill Plant Hire Limited,
Registered office is situated at: ¢/o BDC LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U
7EU for the purpose of:

My claim in the Administration is £
attached/has already been delivered)*(delete as necessary)

(A proof of debt form is

Continue overleaf if necessary
The creditors listed above concur with the above request, and | attach copies of
their written confirmation of concurrence.

Signature of creditar or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

If signing on behalf of the creditor, confirm relation to creditor and address




Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION

Insotvency (England  pROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
and Wales) Rules

2016 To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if

sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee and if not, to
seek approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Name of Company Company number

Anthill Plant Hire Limited 08045048

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 005157 of 2017
{full name of court}

The Joint Administrators are Martha Thompson (Officeholder No: 8678) and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder
No: 10110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU, who were appointed on 17 July 2017. The
Joint Administrators may also be contacted via Alice Denmark on BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the Company are invited to make decisions as to whether to approve or
reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they approve or
reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording your vote. The
completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided, must be sent to the Joint
Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your response must be delivered to
before the Decision date below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 5 March 2018.

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to consider the
matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your response must be
received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date which is 5 March 2018.

RESOLUTIONS

B That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT;

Ca) The pre-appointment fees and costs incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to their
appointment totalling £28,542 .43 plus VAT be approved and paid from the funds available in the
administration. These comprise:

i Pre-appointment fees of BDO LLP - £26,500 plus VAT
ii. Pre-appointment disbursements of BDO LLP - £292.43 plus VAT
ifi. Pre-appointment legal fees of Pinsent Masons - £1,750.00 plus VAT

Cb) Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis as by
reference to the Revised Fee Estimate enclosed with the Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period 17 July 2017 to 16 January 2018 which includes an estimate of the fees to be incurred
in a subsequent liquidation. The remuneration to be drawn will be capped at £75,000 plus VAT and
will include fees incurred in respect of the Administration and any subsequent Liquidation.

Date: 16 February

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process



Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of those
Rules is summarised betow:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of the
debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy form {not
relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whase debt is treated as a ‘small debt’ (£1,000 or
less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’ claims will be
calculated as at the date the company entered Administration being: 17 July 2017. Claims that have an
uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is approved if
a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrator in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal must be
made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must notify in
writing the Joint Administrator, whose detafls are above, within five business days of delivery of this
notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Administrators within the timeframe.
Section 246ZE The Insolvency Act sets the “minimum number” of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at
any of the following:

(2) 10% in value of the creditars ar contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
{c) 10 creditors or contributories.



Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court and a
bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed consent
procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with paragraph (3},
including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

(b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting, or

(ii) in the case of 2 meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept the proof;
and

(c} the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.

{2) iIn the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has received
the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

{3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitted to vote; or

(b) in relatien to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that liquidator
holds office.

(4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it necessary for
the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or [VA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision procedure is
entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision s sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre adrinistraticn costs), paragraph 18.18(4)
(remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) {first exception: administrator has
made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitied to participate to the extent stated in those
paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
(a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(ii} any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14,24 or would have been made if that
rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b} in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have been made
to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

(c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to the
extent that it has been admitted;

{d) in a proposed CVA—
(i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

{ii} at the date the company entered intc administration {less any payments made to the creditor after that date in respect
of the claim) where it is in administration,

{ii7} at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the creditor
after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i} to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
{e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa} at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
{bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
{ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliguidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to put upon
it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

{3) But in relation to a propesed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the purposes
of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

{4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
{5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

{6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the following
cases—
(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52{(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has been
requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and
{b) where, in a propased CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a moratorium
to an end before the end of the peried of any extension.

{7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose {where
relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.



{8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9} Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
{a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b} casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all of the
balance of that value,

Requisite majorities
15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority {in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed decisicn,
except where this rule provides otherwise.
(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
(a) inctude more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-cuarters or more (in value) of those responding vote in
favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
{4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than haif of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
{5) For the purposes of paragraph {4)—

{a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company's statement
of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whese claims have been
admitted for voting.

(6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a medification is made when three-quarters or more {in value} of those responding vote in

favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote against it.
{7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—

(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtar unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of the

debtor;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided by the
debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not associates
of the debter whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a contributory,
or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

(2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

{3) If the decision 5 reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be initiated
or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the circumstances
which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

(4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.
(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after the end of the
pericd of 28 days beginning with the day—
(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1 was filed with
the court(a); or

(b) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)(a) has been given, or
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1){b)(b) is made to the court.

{6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal under this rule
unless the court makes an order to that effect.

(7} The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the court or a
bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person ("P*) seeks a decision about any matter from a
company’s creditors or contributories.



{2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a creditors’
meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories” meeting unless subsection {3) applies.

{3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributeries make a request to P in
writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or {as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting,

(4) If subsection {3} applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories” meeting.
(5) Subsection {2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—

(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular gualifying decision procedure
{other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

{b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF pravides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.

(7} For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

{8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from creditors of a
particular class.

{9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or (as the case may be) contributories are invited to
be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present at that place).

{10} Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.

{11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph BA of
Schedule 8.



The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS BY
CORRESPONDENCE

To consider whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to
be members of the committee and if not, to seek approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Anthill Plant Hire Limited - in Administration
Registered Number: 08045048

RESOLUTION
(* Please indicate voting preference)

B That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.

*Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the Creditors’ Committee?
*Yes/No
In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT;
Ca) The pre-appointment fees and costs incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to their
appointment totalling £28,542.43 plus VAT be approved and paid from the funds available in the
administration. These comprise:

i. Pre-appointment fees of BDO LLP - £26,500 plus VAT
. Pre-appointment disbursements of BDO LLP - £292.43 plus VAT
iii. Pre-appointment legal fees of Pinsent Masons - £1,750.00 plus VAT
*Approved/Rejected

Cb) Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis as by
reference to the Revised Fee Estimate enclosed with the Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period 17 July 2017 to 16 lanuary 2018 which includes an estimate of the fees to be incurred
in a subsequent liquidation. The remuneration to be drawn will be capped at £75,000 plus VAT and
will include fees incurred in respect of the Administration and any subsequent Liquidation.

*Approved/Rejected

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc.)

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
proof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote will be
disregarded.

This form must be returned to Martha Thompson (Officeholder IP No: 8678) at BDO LLP, 5
Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, by no later than the Decision date 5
March 2018. The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via Alice Denmark on
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator
28 February 2018



Rule 14.4

Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules

2016

Ref: ETK/AD/00274717/C4

Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration
Company No: 08045048

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 17 July 2017

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please alsc give company
registration number and where registered).

Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax at the above date.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un-
capitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.

(Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at their discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

Signature of creditor or persen authorised to act on his behalf

Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in retation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Martha Thompson, Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square,




Statement from the Inselvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees
and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b), {c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18,14—

(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the tatal vating rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in 2 members' voluntary winding up with the permission of the Court.

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court {as applicable)
within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who requested the information by—
{a} providing all of the information requested;

{b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the person or persons wha
reguested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6} A creditar, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditor or members who
requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-helder giving reasons for not providing alt of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2)
on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

{b}) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or

(€) in a members” voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at (east 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under
rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question {“the relevant report").

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application

18.36. —(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.



(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of
the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or
bankruptcy;

({e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f} any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or {c)} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37. —(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if it is satisfied that
no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the cocurt must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue with a copy of the
application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one ar more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the administration or winding up
or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the company, or

{ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5 An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may anly be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court erders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the
administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



